under CGAAP which has the same effect as the requirements of IFRIC 14. It was concluded that
the determination done under CGAAP would have the same outcome under IFRS. Therefore, the
Commission has elected to not reassess any leases under IFRS.

•	 Business combinations – IFRS 1 provides an option to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, on
a full retrospective basis or prospectively from the transition date onwards. The full retrospective
basis would require restatement of all business combinations that occurred prior to the transition
date. The Commission has elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to business combinations
that occurred prior to the transition date and such business combinations have not been restated.

Effect of Transition to IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from previous CGAAP to IFRS has affected the Commission’s
financial position, financial performance, and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes
that accompany the tables.

A
lb

er
ta

 G
a

m
in

g
 a

n
d

 L
iq

u
o

r
 C

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
A

n
n

u
a

l
R

E
P

O
R

T
20

11
-2

01
2

60

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet at April 1, 2010
(thousands of dollars)

Notes CGAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents c/d $ 317,453 $ 346 $ 317,799

Accounts receivable c/d 33,904 (431) 33,473

Prepaid expenses and inventories c 31,474 (21,163) 10,311

382,831 (21,248) 361,583

Property, Plant and Equipment a/b/c 200,861 (24,838) 176,023

Computer Software c 629 – 629

Investment Property a/b – 6,831 6,831

Investment in Western Canada Lottery Corporation c – 25,387 25,387

$ 584,321 $ (13,868) $ 570,453

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities c/d $ 162,484 $ (15,671) $ 146,813

Due to the Alberta Lottery Fund 74,862 – 74,862

237,346 (15,671) 221,675

Due to General Revenues b/e 344,544 (21,131) 323,413

Provision for Loss on Leased Properties e 2,431 – 2,431

Provision for Pension Liability – 22,934 22,934

$ 584,321 $ (13,868) $ 570,453

Note: CGAAP presentation is per the March 31, 2010 audited financial statements.

A
lb

er
ta

 G
a

m
in

g
 a

n
d

 Liq
u

o
r

 C
o

m
m

issio
n

A
n

n
u

a
l R

E
P

O
R

T 2011-2012

61

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet at March 31, 2011
(thousands of dollars)

Notes CGAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents c/d $ 348,975 $ (22,710) $ 326,265

Accounts receivable c/d 40,920 (2,400) 38,520

Prepaid expenses and inventories c 18,175 (8,517) 9,658

408,070 (33,627) 374,443

Property, Plant and Equipment a/b/c 184,062 (15,379) 168,683

Computer Software c 7,401 (5,969) 1,432

Investment Property a/b – 6,344 6,344

Investment in Western Canada Lottery Corporation c – 28,782 28,782

$ 599,533 $ (19,849) $ 579,684

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities c/d $ 169,730 $ (21,553) $ 148,177

Due to the Alberta Lottery Fund 80,549 – 80,549

250,279 (21,553) 228,726

Due to General Revenues b/e 347,065 (24,877) 322,188

Provision for Loss on Leased Properties 2,189 – 2,189

Provision for Pension Liability e – 26,581 26,581

$ 599,533 $ (19,849) $ 579,684

Note: CGAAP presentation is per the March 31, 2011 audited financial statements.

A
lb

er
ta

 G
a

m
in

g
 a

n
d

 L
iq

u
o

r
 C

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
A

n
n

u
a

l
R

E
P

O
R

T
20

11
-2

01
2

62

Reconciliation of the Statement of Operations
for the year ended March 31, 2011
(thousands of dollars)

Notes CGAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

Liquor Revenue $ 2,033,482 $ – $ 2,033,482

Liquor Cost of Sales (1,344,426) – (1,344,426)

689,056 – 689,056

Gaming Revenue c 2,136,315 (387,014) 1,749,301

2,825,371 (387,014) 2,438,357

Commissions and Federal Payments c (507,704) 68,056 (439,648)

Operating Expenses b/c (207,357) 34,879 (172,478)

Profit from Operations for the Year 2,110,310 (284,079) 1,826,231

Other Revenue 13,888 – 13,888

Income from Western Canada Lottery Corporation c – 283,980 283,980

Net Operating Results $ 2,124,198 $ (99) $ 2,124,099

Other Comprehensive Income
(Loss) on Pension Liability e – (3,647) (3,647)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 2,124,198 $ (3,746) $ 2,120,452

Note: CGAAP presentation provided above is the re-stated amounts from the March 31, 2011 audited financial
statements.

A
lb

er
ta

 G
a

m
in

g
 a

n
d

 Liq
u

o
r

 C
o

m
m

issio
n

A
n

n
u

a
l R

E
P

O
R

T 2011-2012

63

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended March 31, 2011
(thousands of dollars)

Notes CGAAP

Effect of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS

Cash from Operations
Net operating results for the year b/c/e $ 2,124,198 $ (99) $ 2,124,099

Decrease in provision for loss on leased properties (242) – (242)

Amortization b 51,164 (3,545) 47,619

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,100 – 2,100

Net change in non-cash working capital balances c/d 13,529 (16,559) (3,030)

2,190,749 (20,203) 2,170,546

Transfers to the Alberta Lottery Fund (1,434,990) – (1,434,990)

Transfers to General Revenues (681,000) – (681,000)

74,759 (20,203) 54,556

Cash Used for Investment
Purchase of property, plant and equipment c (44,674) 542 (44,132)

Purchase of computer software (1,164) – (1,164)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,601 – 2,601

Net change in Investment in Western Canada
Lottery Corporation c – (3,395) (3,395)

(43,237) (2,853) (46,090)

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,522 (23,056) 8,466

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year c/d 317,453 346 317,799

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year c/d $ 348,975 $ 22,710 $ 326,265

Note: CGAAP presentation is per the March 31, 2011 audited financial statements.

A
lb

er
ta

 G
a

m
in

g
 a

n
d

 L
iq

u
o

r
 C

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
A

n
n

u
a

l
R

E
P

O
R

T
20

11
-2

01
2

64

Notes to the reconciliations of Balance Sheets, Statements of Operations and Statement of Cash Flows:

(a) Investment Property
Under CGAAP, a warehouse leased to a third party was classified as property, plant and equipment (PP&E). Under
IFRS the warehouse was reclassified from property, plant and equipment to investment property. The net book value
of the investment property is $6.8 million at April 1, 2010 ($6.3 million at March 31, 2011). There is no impact to Due